

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 5505 OF 2022

Seema Chudiwal and ors.

-Vs-

The Wardha Nagari Sahakari Adhikosh (Bank), Wardha.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Ms.Pushpa Ganediwala, counsel for the petitioners.

**CORAM : SUNIL B.SHUKRE &
G.A.SANAP, JJ.**

DATE : 16.09.2022.

1. Heard.
2. The contention is that the impugned order passed under Rule 107 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Rules, 1961 by the District Magistrate is illegal as there is no demand notice and it's receipt by the petitioner nor any possession notice and publication of the possession notice has been received and made by the respondent Bank.
3. Issue notice for final disposal at admission stage to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.
4. Meanwhile, there shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (ii) until further orders.

(G.A.SANAP,J)

(SUNIL B. SHUKRE,J)